
WEATHERLY HILLCLIMB RECORDS 
FALL 2009 

CLASS  TIME  NAME   CAR   YEAR 
AmerSedan 61.176  Geoff Craig  Ford   1996 
SSA  64.260  Bill Knect  Mitsubishi  1991 
SSB  66.901 Gene Brown     2009F 
SSC  64.634  Mike Ancas  Neon   2005S 
SSGT  65.263  Carl Mugford  Camaro  1989 
ITA  62.207 Kendrick Giambattista   2009F 
ITB  65.678  Anthony Powell Suzuki Swift  2004F 
ITC  66.186  Jack Weigand  VW   2003S 
ITE  55.857  Bill Miller  Audi S4  2007F 
ITS  64.442  Greg Kaspryzyz BMW 325I  2006S 
ASP  58.736  John Valentine Cobra   1988 
BSP  58.813  Jerry Hartman Ford   1996 
CSP  60.877  William Smith  Mazda   1998 
DSP  63.125  Mike Ancas  Neon   2006S 
ESP  57.892 Steve Lewis  Mustang Mach 1 2009F 
FSP  63.868  Dave Yeager  VW   2002S 
STMOD 53.607 Jeremy Deitzel Mistubishi EVO 2009F 
SSMOD 57.571  Gordon Wise  Mazda RX-7  2007F 
SPEC MIATA 67.102  Don Newcomer Miata   2006F 
GT-1  55.207  John Halbing  Camaro  1991 
GT-2  54.848 Merlin Miller  Sunbeam Tiger 2009F 
GT-3  60.299  Alan Dukes  BMW   1993 
GT-4  60.610  Mike Ancas  Civic   2002F 
GT-5  64.937  Will Sekella  Honda   1996 
GT LITE 61.164  Robert Oswald Sr VW Bug  2005F 
EPROD 60.677  Mike Ancas  Honda   2002S 
FPROD  62.439  Mike Ancas  Honda   2007F 
GPROD 62.409  Joe Whitely  A H Sprite  1996 
HPROD 63.804  Larry Shaffer  A H Sprite  1996 
SPO  56.452 Gordon Wise     2009F 
SPU  67.290 Ray Colbert     2009F 
ASR  55.364  Jim Oswald  Viper   2000S 
CSR  54.141  Kurt Eikenberg Prince   2008F 
DSR  54.062  Kurt Eikenberg Prince Pr01  2007F 
FOR500 56.004  Darryl Danko  Raptor DE-3  2006S 
FORVEE 62.796  Hugh Maloney  Womer   1999S 
SOLOVEE 56.754  Dave Fillman  Bobsy   1997 
INEX  58.689  Paul Levengood Legend   2004S 
CLUBFORD 55.286  Joe Cotterino  FRS   1998 
FOR FORD 55.640  Barry Griffith  Merlyn   2000 
FORCONT 52.654  Barry Griffith  Swift   2002F 
FOR.ATL 51.382  Darryl Danko  Swift DB4  2005F 
FOR MAZDA 57.417  Dennis Fink  Mazda   2003F 
FOR SUPER V 54.100  K,J. Taggart  Tigger   2007F 
RALLY  59.969 Albert Corazza Subaru  2009F 
SPECRACER 63.917  Pat Enzman-Alspach Renault  1991 
SPECIAL 1 48.959  George Bowland Shark   2008S 
SPECIAL 2 51.235  Floyd Schrammeck Reynard  1993 
SPECIAL 3 48.515  Ron Moreck  Reynard  1998 
OPEN  58.462  Jim Oswald  VW Kellison  1987 
SPORTS 2000 60.181  Denny Anderson Royale   1997 
VIN 1  66.362  Lloyd Geib Jr  MGA   1997 
VIN 2  60.501  Bob D'Amore  Kellison  2003F 
VIN 3  67.259  Dave Fillman  Bobsy   1996 
HIST 1  62.651 Bob Oswald Jr    2009F 
HIST 2  61.359 Richard Good     2009F 
HIST 3  53.783 Robert D’Amore McKee Mk 8  2009F 
HILL RECORD - RON MORECK - 48.515 - SPECIAL 3 - 1998 



Weatherly Hillclimb Association 

Final Results - 2009 Fall Weatherly Hillclimb - 2009-09-19  
Total Registered: 89, with Times: 89  

BSP CSP ESP FSP SSB SSC SMIA SPO SPU EP FP HP GT1 GT2 GTL AS ITA ITB ITS INEX DSR FC FF FV SM SSM RALLY V1 V2 H1 H2 H3 
S1 S2 S3  

Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Car Color Times                                                                                                              Best
1Tm BSP 74 Joe Cyburt 68.276 67.138 65.290 65.066 70.300 65.066

65.338 65.128 66.289 66.104 -

1Tm CSP 881 Bill Oswald 67.768 66.968 65.812 65.864 64.218 64.218

64.769 -

2Tm CSP 109 Tim Murphy 70.212 75.232 68.578 66.429 65.168 65.168

66.809 0.950

3 m CSP 86 Keith Gerhard 69.876 68.739 69.071 67.897 68.824 67.821

68.264 67.821 68.104 67.837 2.653

4 m CSP 888 Carl Oswald 71.560 70.091 70.451 69.927 68.799 68.342

68.342 68.568 0.521

5 CSP 103 George Witman 74.774 72.431 72.319 71.163 78.374 69.403

71.430 70.901 69.403 69.533 1.061

1Tm ESP 341 Steve Lewis 59.995 58.760 58.240 59.271 58.461 57.892R
57.892 58.293 57.956 58.234 -

2 m ESP 1 Nancy Lewis 72.324 70.165 70.424 67.056 70.625 65.730

66.747 65.730 66.675 66.442 7.838

1T FSP M17 Chris Mower 73.183 69.982 68.404 67.555 69.006 67.555

68.910 67.561 67.832 -

2Tm FSP 24A Richard Shortuse 73.080 70.274 70.079 69.910 99.795 67.734

71.962 68.583 68.458 67.734 0.179

3 m FSP 87 Matt Kujat SR 68.891 69.421 70.135 68.956 71.490 68.305

71.084 68.837 69.446 68.305 0.571

4 m FSP 187 Matt Kojat JR 74.381 73.134 71.616 71.417 73.904 68.697

70.317 71.258 68.697 0.392

1T SSB 50 Gene Brown 70.397 68.268 66.937 92.233 71.464 66.901R
69.570 67.746 66.901 -

1Tm SSC 17 Dave Arron 72.217 71.207 73.124 71.844 72.758 71.207

71.372 71.834 72.580 71.914 -

2 m SSC 117 Don DeHart 78.492 76.356 75.566 75.469 76.733 72.462

72.691 72.949 72.462 72.953 1.255

1Tm SMIA 24 Gene Clevenger 70.830 71.047 69.499 70.847 71.000 68.081

68.440 68.545 68.081 68.780 -

1T SPO 16 Gordon Wise 57.726 57.965 56.452 56.952 57.325 56.452R
57.149 57.646 -

1Tm SPU 157 Ray Colbert 73.434 72.634 74.521 76.212 73.224 67.290R
70.420 70.661 69.639 67.290 -

1Tm EP 46 Paul Behofist 71.234 68.204 67.782 67.040 68.156 65.955

65.955 -

2 EP 007 Tim Williams 71.750 69.796 69.439 68.767 71.709 68.012

69.601 69.025 68.236 68.012 2.057

1Tm FP 68 Tim Murphy 68.189 66.792 66.878 69.300 66.354 65.538



66.791 65.538 65.652 -

1Tm HP 190 Geoff Craig 69.162 67.576 67.477 66.431 68.006 66.431

66.675 67.159 67.163 66.535 -

2 HP 13 Rick Kase 73.446 71.720 71.532 73.133 70.805 70.805

71.520 4.374

3 m HP 16B James Baron 74.935 71.579 72.308 71.579

0.774

1Tm GT1 25 Brian Halecki 62.718 61.371 60.139 60.023 62.098 60.000

60.000 61.780 60.998 -

1T GT2 28 Merlin Miller 58.291 57.497 56.129 55.457 54.848 54.848R
-

1Tm GTL 9 John Moyer 71.656 69.647 69.100 68.504 72.076 68.504

68.581 -

2 GTL 43 Don McLaughlin 74.113 52.665+DNF 75.358 72.881 88.039 72.881

4.377

1Tm AS 53 Lawrence Grega 70.635 70.635

-

2 m AS 531 Ed Grega 73.651 72.590 72.590

1.955

1Tm ITA 193 Kendrick Giambattista 66.293 63.456 63.252 63.249 64.973 62.207R
62.207 -

2T ITA 194 Richard Shank 75.031 69.614 68.064 67.943 77.928 66.783

68.454 66.857 67.574 66.783 4.576

3 ITA 93 Leigh Earnshaw 75.522 71.210 70.642 69.175 70.352 67.224

68.459 68.087 68.114 67.224 0.441

4 m ITA 44 Mike Crocker 71.960 68.646 71.454 69.747 73.668 68.646

1.422

1Tm ITB 84 Steve DeTurck 69.428 68.767 68.048 66.840 67.000 66.840

68.738 66.936 -

2 m ITB 130 Barry Koch 70.637 69.542 69.849 69.319 72.376 68.037

69.362 68.732 68.037 68.309 1.197

3 ITB 36 Don Zaroda 89.332 77.648 83.071+DNF 80.510 81.892 76.909

76.909 77.028 77.977 8.872

1Tm ITS 03 Dale Witman 70.298 67.905 67.784 67.250 72.253 66.491

67.437 67.499 66.491 67.352 -

1Tm INEX 60 Rod Holtzapple 64.798 62.791 62.279 61.475 66.528 60.378

61.386 60.879 60.468 60.378 -

2 m INEX 45 Bill Kotyk 66.262 64.560 62.718 63.482 65.402 62.484

63.086 62.484 62.911 63.393 2.106

1Tm DSR 08 Kurt Eikenberg 56.567 55.661 55.310 56.392 54.724 54.724

56.854 55.917 -

2 DSR 23 Joe Rausa 70.458 67.777 69.054 68.809 78.520 63.604

68.465 64.625 63.604 65.723 8.880

1Tm FC 91 Jack Danko 62.569 58.337 45.926+DNF 58.902 45.441+DNF 57.304

58.875 58.401 57.304 58.060 -

2 FC 92 John Stinsmen 107.431+DNF 62.476 64.061 65.794 74.403 62.047

64.990 62.805 62.047 64.301 4.743

3 FC 192 Jane Stinsmen 68.686 67.940 67.163 77.265 98.058+DNF 67.163



72.882 100.812+DNF 69.787 5.116

1T FF 18 Tony Preston 71.468 69.415 69.825 67.658 68.821 65.460

65.882 66.078 65.460 -

1T FV 95 John Pittman 65.405 64.558 64.330 64.461 66.130 63.715

64.081 64.117 64.388 63.715 -

2Tm FV 49 Matt Clark 86.790 72.278 71.866 71.230 72.447 66.059

67.042 67.745 66.059 73.463 2.344

3 m FV 119 Keith Bower 72.631 69.978 69.813 70.158 73.543 69.776

69.898 69.776 85.273+DNF 70.841 3.717

4 m FV 144 Don DeHart 108.966 98.721 98.721

28.945

1Tm SM 88 Jeremy Deitzel 56.414 54.559 54.878 53.607 59.169 53.607R
53.918 54.266 53.688 -

2T SM 211 Dan Reed 59.981 58.747 58.045 57.398 61.161 56.654

58.041 57.336 56.705 56.654 3.047

3T SM 19 Mike Robinson 64.796 59.882 77.222 58.953 63.770 57.741

59.312 58.244 57.905 57.741 1.087

4 m SM 2 Mark Aubele 59.978 59.656 68.848 3.628+DNF 59.656

1.915

5 m SM 172 Joe Katarsky 71.925 70.226 69.567 69.040 70.784 67.664

69.286 68.677 68.935 67.664 8.008

6 m SM 77 Chris Leasure 71.916 69.604 71.122 69.068 70.978 67.666

68.046 68.233 69.273 67.666 0.002

7 m SM 72 Robert Katarsky 72.339 68.696 68.302 69.225 69.349 68.302

69.333 69.787 68.861 68.311 0.636

1T SSM 091 Adrienne Vrabel 65.925 60.625 59.377 60.359 72.272 58.186

60.287 59.748 59.268 58.186 -

2 SSM 09 George Vrabel 70.244 66.054 65.446 63.386 68.848 61.378

62.097 62.107 61.378 61.890 3.192

1Tm RALLY 8 Al Corazza 64.576 61.015 60.644 61.058 60.529 59.969R
60.757 59.969 60.147 60.552 -

1T V1 38 Tom Styczynski 85.138 79.540 79.619 77.653 80.172 74.843

75.500 76.571 75.064 74.843 -

2 m V1 251 Mary Anne Fieux 95.046 111.482+DNF 77.827+DNF 95.046

20.203

1T V2 138 Sue Salsburg 87.305 84.954 81.609 81.809 82.885 81.609

65.412+DNF 81.911 81.688 -

1Tm H1 283 Bob Oswald JR 67.275 62.651 63.896 63.592 64.447 62.651R
63.143 -

2Tm H1 212 Duane Foley 68.682 64.332 64.576 65.053 71.154 63.290

65.140 64.698 63.812 63.290 0.639

3T H1 22 Evan Zlock 69.319 65.313 66.354 65.937 65.972 63.928

65.542 65.455 63.928 0.638

4 m H1 821 Garth Knorr 68.072 65.065 65.039 64.940 71.430 64.940

66.192 65.494 65.757 87.666 1.012

5 m H1 61 Scott Janzen 71.972 68.454 70.638 69.729 67.294 66.312

66.312 77.339 67.061 1.372

6 m H1 82 Tom Knorr 78.328 75.593 75.204 74.638 81.958 71.898



 
 

73.796 73.998 71.898 72.652 5.586

7 m H1 321 Ron Mann 127.127+DNF 88.508 88.508

16.610

1Tm H2 171 Richard Good 66.689 62.726 62.377 61.564 63.267 61.359R
61.359 72.320 62.130 62.719 -

2 H2 414 Rich Rock 68.553 65.042 65.044 65.650 67.062 63.407

64.077 63.407 65.168 64.410 2.048

3 H2 04 Dennis Williams 75.548 70.516 70.412 69.429 76.020 68.479

71.096 70.141 69.184 68.479 5.072

1Tm H3 571 Bob D'Amore 62.963 66.133 59.537 56.743 57.874 53.783R
54.947 55.935 54.579 53.783 -

1Tm S1 168 Hunter Huffman 68.259 67.423 68.112 67.880 68.739 66.580

70.448 69.455 66.580 66.719 66.915 -

2T S1 681 Justin Sickles 71.851 73.250 70.255 71.449 75.345 68.210

71.083 69.513 68.210 1.630

3 m S1 127 Dan Mross 84.447 74.885 74.148 72.976 79.283 69.363

73.207 71.028 70.456 69.363 1.153

4 S1 121 Cannon Roberts 74.590 72.786 71.456 71.683 74.386 70.457

71.858 77.583 70.667 70.457 1.094

1Tm S2 282 Bob Oswald SR 57.961 57.507 58.266 57.507

-

2T S2 116 Morgan Wilson 58.450 58.450

0.943

3Tm S2 555 Matt Giorgio 68.274 80.569 63.092 111.442 63.695 63.092

4.642

4 m S2 05 Steve Marsh 68.795 66.840 65.494 65.720 70.789 64.310

65.364 65.553 64.310 66.160 1.218

5 m S2 156 Mike Ancas 82.529+DNF 70.917 64.942 65.678 64.942

0.632

6 S2 416 James Weinheimer 72.510 62.689+DNF 70.545 71.698 75.258 66.426

69.627 67.404 67.203 66.426 1.484

7 S2 56 Dave Merritt 74.525 75.166 71.035 71.822 78.081 68.680

71.146 69.781 68.680 68.936 2.254

8 S2 39 Larry Long 75.357 74.086 71.932 72.255 71.932

3.252

9 m S2 57 Grace Huntzinger 78.720 76.323 75.491 76.893 76.252 72.911

73.612 75.431 74.418 72.911 0.979

1Tm S3 178 Butch King 65.129 71.394 62.350 62.658 64.161 57.819

57.819 59.776 61.442 -

2 S3 80 Bill Weaver 72.126 69.422 68.078 67.881 66.130 66.130

8.311

Top Times Of Day Time Class # Driver

Raw time 53.607 SM 88 Jeremy Deitzel



Weatherly Hillclimb Association  

Final Raw Time Results - 2009 Fall Weatherly Hillclimb - 2009-09-19  
Timed Entries: 89  

Pos. Class # Rookie Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st
1    SM 88 Jeremy Deitzel 53.607 0.000 0.000
2   H3 571 Bob D'Amore 53.783 0.176 0.176
3   DSR 08 Kurt Eikenberg 54.724 0.941 1.117
4 GT2 28 Merlin Miller 54.848 0.124 1.241
5 SPO 16 Gordon Wise 56.452 1.604 2.845
6 SM 211 Dan Reed 56.654 0.202 3.047

7   FC 91 Jack Danko 57.304 0.650 3.697
8   S2 282 Bob Oswald SR 57.507 0.203 3.900
9 SM 19 Mike Robinson 57.741 0.234 4.134

10   S3 178 Butch King 57.819 0.078 4.212
11   ESP 341 Steve Lewis 57.892 0.073 4.285
12 SSM 091 Adrienne Vrabel 58.186 0.294 4.579
13 S2 116 Morgan Wilson 58.450 0.264 4.843

14   SM 2 Mark Aubele 59.656 1.206 6.049
15   RALLY 8 Al Corazza 59.969 0.313 6.362
16   GT1 25 Brian Halecki 60.000 0.031 6.393
17   INEX 60 Rod Holtzapple 60.378 0.378 6.771
18   H2 171 Richard Good 61.359 0.981 7.752
19 SSM 09 George Vrabel 61.378 0.019 7.771
20 FC 92 John Stinsmen 62.047 0.669 8.440

21   ITA 193 Kendrick Giambattista 62.207 0.160 8.600
22   INEX 45 Bill Kotyk 62.484 0.277 8.877
23   H1 283 Bob Oswald JR 62.651 0.167 9.044
24   S2 555 Matt Giorgio 63.092 0.441 9.485
25   H1 212 Duane Foley 63.290 0.198 9.683
26 H2 414 Rich Rock 63.407 0.117 9.800
27 DSR 23 Joe Rausa 63.604 0.197 9.997
28 FV 95 John Pittman 63.715 0.111 10.108



29 H1 22 Evan Zlock 63.928 0.213 10.321
30   CSP 881 Bill Oswald 64.218 0.290 10.611
31   S2 05 Steve Marsh 64.310 0.092 10.703
32   H1 821 Garth Knorr 64.940 0.630 11.333
33   S2 156 Mike Ancas 64.942 0.002 11.335
34   BSP 74 Joe Cyburt 65.066 0.124 11.459
35   CSP 109 Tim Murphy 65.168 0.102 11.561
36 FF 18 Tony Preston 65.460 0.292 11.853

37   FP 68 Tim Murphy 65.538 0.078 11.931
38   ESP 1 Nancy Lewis 65.730 0.192 12.123
39   EP 46 Paul Behofist 65.955 0.225 12.348
40   FV 49 Matt Clark 66.059 0.104 12.452
41 S3 80 Bill Weaver 66.130 0.071 12.523

42   H1 61 Scott Janzen 66.312 0.182 12.705
43 S2 416 James Weinheimer 66.426 0.114 12.819

44   HP 190 Geoff Craig 66.431 0.005 12.824
45   ITS 03 Dale Witman 66.491 0.060 12.884
46   S1 168 Hunter Huffman 66.580 0.089 12.973
47 ITA 194 Richard Shank 66.783 0.203 13.176

48   ITB 84 Steve DeTurck 66.840 0.057 13.233
49 SSB 50 Gene Brown 66.901 0.061 13.294
50 FC 192 Jane Stinsmen 67.163 0.262 13.556
51 ITA 93 Leigh Earnshaw 67.224 0.061 13.617

52   SPU 157 Ray Colbert 67.290 0.066 13.683
53 FSP M17 Chris Mower 67.555 0.265 13.948

54   SM 172 Joe Katarsky 67.664 0.109 14.057
55   SM 77 Chris Leasure 67.666 0.002 14.059
56   FSP 24A Richard Shortuse 67.734 0.068 14.127
57   CSP 86 Keith Gerhard 67.821 0.087 14.214
58 EP 007 Tim Williams 68.012 0.191 14.405

59   ITB 130 Barry Koch 68.037 0.025 14.430
60  SMIA 24 Gene Clevenger 68.081 0.044 14.474
61 S1 681 Justin Sickles 68.210 0.129 14.603

62  SM 72 Robert Katarsky 68.302 0.092 14.695



63   FSP 87 Matt Kujat SR 68.305 0.003 14.698
64   CSP 888 Carl Oswald 68.342 0.037 14.735
65 H2 04 Dennis Williams 68.479 0.137 14.872

66   GTL 9 John Moyer 68.504 0.025 14.897
67   ITA 44 Mike Crocker 68.646 0.142 15.039
68 S2 56 Dave Merritt 68.680 0.034 15.073

69   FSP 187 Matt Kojat JR 68.697 0.017 15.090
70   S1 127 Dan Mross 69.363 0.666 15.756
71 CSP 103 George Witman 69.403 0.040 15.796

72   FV 119 Keith Bower 69.776 0.373 16.169
73 S1 121 Cannon Roberts 70.457 0.681 16.850

74   AS 53 Lawrence Grega 70.635 0.178 17.028
75 HP 13 Rick Kase 70.805 0.170 17.198

76   SSC 17 Dave Arron 71.207 0.402 17.600
77   HP 16B James Baron 71.579 0.372 17.972
78   H1 82 Tom Knorr 71.898 0.319 18.291
79 S2 39 Larry Long 71.932 0.034 18.325

80   SSC 117 Don DeHart 72.462 0.530 18.855
81   AS 531 Ed Grega 72.590 0.128 18.983
82 GTL 43 Don McLaughlin 72.881 0.291 19.274

83   S2 57 Grace Huntzinger 72.911 0.030 19.304
84 V1 38 Tom Styczynski 74.843 1.932 21.236
85 ITB 36 Don Zaroda 76.909 2.066 23.302
86 V2 138 Sue Salsburg 81.609 4.700 28.002

87   H1 321 Ron Mann 88.508 6.899 34.901
88   V1 251 Mary Anne Fieux 95.046 6.538 41.439
89   FV 144 Don DeHart 98.721 3.675 45.114
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